

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL  
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776  
KEYSTONE STATE, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**: No. 1:19-CV-0395**  
**:**  
**: UNION DEFENDANTS'**  
**: BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
**: TO PLAINTIFF'S**  
**: MOTION FOR PARTIAL**  
**: SUMMARY JUDGMENT**  
**:**  
**: (Electronically Filed)**  
**:**  
**: Complaint Filed 03/06/19**  
**: Trial Date: Not set.**  
**: Judge Sylvia H. Rambo**

**UNION DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S**  
**MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO**  
**FED. R. CIV. P. 56**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
	A. Bargaining Agents, PERA, and the Collective Bargaining Agreement .....	5
	B. Plaintiff’s Membership in the Local .....	7
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Legal Standard for a Motion for Summary Judgment Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. ....	10
	B. Because There Is No Evidence Demonstrating That Plaintiff Remained a Union Member After He Requested to Withdraw Membership or Continued to Have Union Dues Deducted Based on the Maintenance of Membership Provisions in 2016-2019 CBA or the PERA, His Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Is Legally Deficient and This Court Should Deny It .....	11
	C. Because the Record Evidence Does Not Support Any State Action on the Part of the Commonwealth Regarding Union Defendants’ Conduct, Plaintiff’s Count Two Fails as a Matter of Law .....	17
	D. Because Mr. Young, Ms. Kessler, and Ms. Rhodes Are Not Proper Parties to the Section 1983 in Count Two and This Claim Is Legally Deficient, Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Should Be Denied .....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, <i>United States Constitution</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, <i>United States Constitution</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

43 P.S. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	<i>passim</i>

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	11
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	23
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	10-11, 15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	17

**Other Cases<sup>1</sup>**

*Belgau v. Inslee*, 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... 20, 22

*Brice v. City of York*, 528 F. Supp. 2d 504 (M.D. Pa. 2007)..... 23-24

*Bullock v. Bimbo Bakeries USA*, No. 1:09-CV-1902, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41185 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2010) .....19

*Burton v. City of Philadelphia*, 121 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....24

*Cooley v. Ca. Statewide Law Enfcmnt. Ass'n*, No. 2:18-cv-02961-JAM-AC, 2019 U.S Dist. LEXIS 12545 (E.D. Ca. Jan. 25, 2019) ..... 21-22

*Damiano v. Scranton Sch. Dist.*, 135 F. Supp. 3d 255 (M.D. Pa. 2015) .....23

*Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.*, 72 F.3d 1133 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995).....18

*Donovan v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.*, No. 3:14-1657, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78097 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2015) .....23

*Fisk v. Inslee*, 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....21

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation*, 916 F.2d 829 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1990).....11

*Jackson v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, No. 4:18CV500 RLW, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49096 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2019) ..... 18-19

*Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacy Twp.*, 772 F.2d 1103 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1985) .....11

*McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm'n*, 491 F. Supp. 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....16

*Seager v. United Teachers L.A.*, 2:19-cv-00469-JLS-DFM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140492 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019).....16

*Slater v. Susquehanna Cnty.*, 613 F. Supp. 2d 653 (M.D. Pa. 2009) ..... 18, 19

*Smith v. Superior Ct. Cnty. of Contra Costa*, No. 18-cv-05472-VC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196089 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018) .....21

---

<sup>1</sup> All unpublished cases cited in this Brief are attached hereto as Exhibit “1.”

*Swedron v. Baden Borough*, No. 08cv1095, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94891 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008) .....23

*Talley v. Feldman*, 914 F. Supp. 501 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 18, 19

*Thompson v. Gjivoje*, 896 F.2d 716(2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990).....11

**NLRB Decisions**

*Pattern Makers (Michigan Model Mfrs. Ass'n)*, 310 NLRB 929 (1993)..... 13, n.5

*United Parcel Service, Inc.*, 346 NLRB 360 (2006)..... 13, n.5
